(4)  Significant unrealized profits (losses) that occurred in transactions with investees as of December 31, 2005 are

as follows:

<As of December 31, 2005>

 Korean won

Companies

Allowance
for doubtful

accounts

Investments

Tangible
(Intangible)

Assets Total

Translation into
U.S. dollar
(Note 2)

 (In millions) (In thousands)
Lotte Station Building Co., Ltd. ￦ 154 ￦ - ￦ - ￦   154 $ 152
Daehong Communications Inc.   4   -   - 4 4
Lotte.Com Inc   51   -   -   51 51
FoodStar Inc.   1   -   - 1 1
Lotte Midopa Co., Ltd.   61   -   - 61 61
Lotte Card Co., Ltd.   563   -   -  563  555

Total ￦ 834 ￦ - ￦ - ￦ 834 $ 824

(5) Lotte Midopa Co., Ltd. is listed in Korea Stock Exchange, of which the securities owned by the Company were

valued using the equity method. Its’ market value was ￦1,449,045 million on December 31, 2005.

(6) The adjustments between unaudited financial statements and financial statements, which the Company used for

equity method, are as follows:

 Korean won

Companies
Expected

closing date
Before

adjustment

Adjustment(*)
After

adjustment

Translation into
U.S. dollar
(Note 2)

   (In millions) (In thousands)
Daehong Communications Inc Dec 31, 2005 ￦   29,847 ￦ 8,470 ￦   38,317 $ 37,825
Lotte Eng. & Machinery Dec 31, 2005 9,386 134 9,520  9,398
Lotte Aluminum Co., Ltd.  Dec 31, 2005 20,128 483 20,611  20,347
Lotteria Co., Ltd.  Dec 31, 2005 26,292 9,744 36,036  35,573

(*) The Company adjusted the effect of net asset value due to rotational investment (investment between companies

within the Lotte group) in equity method.

- 17-

(7) Condensed financial information of the affiliates as of and for the year ended December 31, 2005 is as follows:

   Korean Won
 Affiliated company   Assets  Liabilities  Sales  Net income (loss)
 (In millions)
Lotte Station Building Co., Ltd. ￦   589,351 ￦   200,898 ￦   612,757 ￦   56,863
Daehong Communications Inc. 228,059 128,570 127,028 9,226
Lotte.Com Inc 40,583 34,700 44,760 1,702